ORDINANCE NO. 23-03

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PARKING FOR THE SENIOR CENTER

WHEREAS, the City of Platteville is relocating the Platteville Senior Center to the east side of City Hall;

WHEREAS, the Common Council finds it to be in the public interest for the health, safety and welfare of the public to amend parking in the vicinity of City Hall to provide adequate parking for users of the Senior Center;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Platteville do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. In accordance with Section 39.01 of the Municipal Code, parking is hereby established as follows:

- 1. North Fourth Street west side: The first and second legal parking stall south of Mineral Street shall be designated "Senior Center Parking Only Monday Friday 8 AM to 3 PM."
- 2. West Mineral Street north side between North Fourth Street and North Bonson Street:

The four (4) legal parking stalls shall be designated "Senior Center Parking Only – Monday – Friday 8 AM to 3 PM."

3. East Mineral Street – north side between North Third Street and North Fourth Street:

The three (3) legal parking stalls adjacent to and immediately east of the current 15-minute parking stalls shall be designated "Senior Center Parking Only – Monday – Friday 8 AM to 3 PM."

- 4. Lot 2: Mineral Street north side between North Third Street and North Fourth Street:
 - a. The two (2) reserved parking stalls on the west side of Lot 2 closest to North Fourth Street shall be designated "Senior Center Parking Only Monday Friday 8 AM to 3 PM". (At all other times these two stalls shall have the same regulations as those of the non-reserved parking stalls in Lot 2 No Parking 3 AM to 6 AM).
 - b. The stall immediately east of the two stalls in a. above shall be designated "Senior Center Parking Only". (This stall shall be used for Senior Center Parking 24/7 as if it is a reserved parking stall like the remaining stalls to the east in this row in Lot 2).

<u>Section 2</u>. In accordance with Section 38.02 (2) (d) of the Municipal Code, the Official Traffic Map is hereby amended accordingly.

<u>Section 3</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication as provided by law.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville on a vote of 6 to 0 this 23 day of May.

CITY OF LATTEVILLE

Barbara Daus, Council President

ATTEST:

Candace Klaas, City Clerk

Published: May 31, 2023